
  
 
 

James Ellis 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services   
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

MEETING : LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

VENUE : ONLINE MEETING - LIVESTREAMED 

DATE : FRIDAY 5 FEBRUARY 2021 

TIME : 10.00 AM 

 

 

MEMBERS OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Councillors B Crystall, M Goldspink and C Wilson 

 

COMMITTEE OFFICER: William Troop 

01279 502173 

William.Troop@eastherts.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:William.Troop@eastherts.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

 

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any 

committee, sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-

committee of the Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 

(DPI) in any matter to be considered or being considered at a 

meeting: 

 

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 

meeting; 

 

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 

meeting; 

 

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether 

registered or not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of 

the Localism Act 2011; 

 

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 

pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of 

the interest within 28 days; 

 

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes 

place. 

 

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 

husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they 

were civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the 

Localism Act 2011. 

 

3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in 

limited circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote 

on a matter in which they have a DPI. 

 



 

 

4. It is a criminal offence to: 

 

 fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting 

if it is not on the register; 

 fail to notify the Monitoring Officer
[...]
/article/35542/PoliticalStructure for 

details. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.eastherts.gov.uk/article/35542/PoliticalStructure


 

AGENDA 

 

1. Appointment of Chairman  

 

2. Apologies  

 To receive apologies for absence. 

 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

 

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any Members’ Declarations of Interest. 

 

5. Summary of Procedure (Pages 7 - 14) 

 A summary of the procedure to be followed during consideration of 

item 6 is attached. 

 

6. Application for a new time limited Premises Licence for Stone Valley 

South / Integrated Entertainment Ltd at Hillside Farm, Hillside Lane, 

Great Amwell, Herts, SG12 9SH (19/2389/PL) (Pages 15 - 76) 

 

7. Urgent Business  

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 

the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 

likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information. 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
EXTRACT FROM RULES OF PROCEDURE 
 
Note – the full Rules of Procedure can be viewed at: 
 
http://democracy.eastherts.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=144&
Year=0  
 
8.0 Procedure at hearing 
 
As a matter of practice, the Sub-Committee shall seek to focus the 
hearing on the steps needed to promote the particular licensing 
objective(s) which has given rise to the specific representation(s) 
and will avoid straying into undisputed areas.  The hearing is a 
discussion lead by the Authority (i.e. the Chairman) with advice 
from the Legal Adviser. 
 
8.1 The order of business shall be at the discretion of the Sub-

Committee, but shall normally proceed in accordance with 
the following paragraphs. 

 
8.2  The Chairman shall at the beginning of the hearing, 

introduce themselves and the Sub-Committee members, ask 
the Officers present to introduce themselves before inviting 
the parties to the hearing to identify themselves. The 
Chairman w
[...]
t as 
defined in the Council’s Members’ Code 
of Conduct. 
 

Other parties Any persons making relevant 
representations or any person who is 
representing such persons. 
 

Licensing Authority   East Hertfordshire District Council 
 

Parties to the Hearing  
 

The applicant and any parties that have 
made relevant representations or 
submitted a valid objection notice. 
 

Relevant 
Representations 
 

Representations (either in support of or 
against an application) that relate to one 
or more of the licensing objectives. Can 
be made by a Responsible Authority or 
other party. 
 

Responsible 
Authority 
 

The bodies that must be consulted 
regarding certain applications and that 
are entitled to make representations to 
the Licensing Authority. 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

East Herts Council Report 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 5 February 2021 

 

Report by: Jonathan Geall, Head of Housing and Health 

 

Report title: Application for a new time limited premises licence by 

Integrated Event Management Ltd (Stone Valley Festival South) for 

events at Hillside Farm, Hillside Lane, Great Amwell, Ware, 

Hertfordshire, SG12 9SH (20/1035/PL) 

 

Ward(s) affected:  Great Amwell 

       

 

Summary 

 

 An application for a new premises licence has been received 

and representations against the application have been made by 

responsible authorities and interested parties. Where 

representations are received against an application and not 

withdrawn there must be a Licensing Sub-Committee to decide 

that application. The report is to inform that decision. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

  

(a) The application for a new premises licence be decided. 

 

1.0 Proposal(s) 

 

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee should determine 

the application to grant a premise licence through 

consideration of the information contained in this report and 

appendices combined with submissions made at the Licensing 

Sub-Committee hearing. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

  

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 Under the Licensing Act 2003 and the council’s policy an 

application for a new or variation to a licence or certificate is 

granted by officers under delegated authority if no valid 

representations are received.  

 

2.2 Where valid representations are received the Licensing 

Authority’s discretion is engaged. A Licensing Sub-Committee 

has the delegated authority to determine applications for new 

and varied licences and certificates. This decision must be made 

whilst having regard to the Licensing Objectives, the Licensing 

Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy and to statutory 

guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182 of 

the Licensing Act.  

 

2.3 The Licensing Objectives are: 

 

 Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 Public Safety 

 Prevention of public nuisance; and 

 Protection of children from harm. 

 

3.0 Reason(s) 

 

 The application for a new premises licence was submitted by 

Integrated Event Management Ltd on 13th December 2020.  The 

application has been correctly advertised and consulted upon 

as required by legislation and regulations.   

 

 The application has been made to allow a festival called “Stone 

Valley Festival South” to take place at a venue in fields adjacent 

to Hillside Farm, Hillside Lane, Great Amwell. 

 

 The application requests the supply of alcohol for consumption 

on and off the premises, late night refreshment and regulated 

entertainment.  

Page 16



 

  

 

Day Licensable Activity Hours applied for  

Fri – Sun Supply of alcohol for 

consumption on and off 

the premises 

11:00 – 23:00 

Fri – Sun Late Night Refreshment 23:00 – 01:00 

Fri – Sun Recorded Music 11:00 – 23:00 

Fri – Sun Live Music 11:00 – 23:00 

Fri – Sun Performance of Dance 11:00 – 23:00 

 The times are restricted to one weekend between 24th May 

2021 and 17th September 2021. A weekend
[...]
dential traffic. Internal site signage for 

Page 25



 

  

traffic. Car park management and lighting.  Expected 

traffic levels throughout the event. Control measures to 

be used. Taxis and drop off facilities and operation of this 

facility. Pedestrian routes and lighting of routes. 

Management of pedestrian and vehicle crossing points. 

 

h. Noise management plan – in line with conditions set by 

Environmental Health 

 

i. Waste management plan - in line with conditions set by 

Environmental Health 

 

j. Medical provisions plan covering details of medical / first 

aid posts, location and description of facility available. 

Staffing levels of the facility and process to be used when 

treating patients.  Medical emergency procedure. 

 

k. Security operations and deployment plan covering 

security management structure, roles and 

responsibilities, security staff briefings, security control 

area operations, communication with the ELT, 

expectations of SIA staff and non SIA staff, perimeter 

integrity, searching of people within the site, bar security, 

camping / tent security, car parking security and security 

incident log 

 

l. Drugs policy including psychoactive substances. A drugs 

(including psychoactive substances) policy will be written 

in consultation with the police, particularly with regard to 

the definition of “dealing”. Where any person is 

suspected of dealing in drugs, following a search or 

otherwise, that person will be ejected or refused entry 

and the person concerned will be detained and police will 

be contacted prior to ejection. All suspected drugs will be 

seized and stored safely and securely in sealed evidence 

bags. A register of all seized drugs will be kept and 

updated at the time the item is placed into storage. All 

Page 26



 

  

seizures will be fully documented and details of the 

incident including offender details will be supplied to the 

police at the conclusion of the festival. 

 

[...]
g anti-social behaviour 

and preventing nuisance; 

17) odour nuisance, e.g. cooking smells;  

18) any other relevant activity likely to give rise to nuisance;  

19) any representations made by the Police, or other relevant 

agency or representative; 

 

Page 33



 

  

This list is not exhaustive and the Licensing Authority remains 

aware of its obligation to consider each case on its merits.” 

 

3.18 Paragraph 9.37 and 9.38 of the revised Guidance issued under 

section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (herein ‘the Guidance’) 

states: 

  

As a matter of practice, licensing authorities should seek to 

focus the hearing on the steps considered appropriate to 

promote the particular licensing objective or objectives that 

have given rise to the specific representation and avoid straying 

into undisputed areas. A responsible authority or other person 

may choose to rely on their written representation. They may 

not add further representations to those disclosed to the 

applicant prior to the hearing, but they may expand on their 

existing representation and should be allowed sufficient time to 

do so, within reasonable and practicable limits. 

 

3.19 In determining the application with a view to promoting the 

licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local 

community, the licensing authority must give appropriate 

weight to: 

 

 the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing 

objectives; 

 the representations (including supporting information) 

presented by all the parties; 

 this Guidance; 

 its own statement of licensing policy. 

 

3.20 Paragraphs 9.42-9.44 of the Guidance deal with how to 

determine actions that are appropriate for the promotion of the 

licensing objectives. 

 

3.21 If Members are minded to impose conditions to mitigate 

concerns regarding the undermining of the licensing objectives 

then Chapter 10 of the Guidance deals with conditions attached 

Page 34



 

  

to premises licences. Paragraphs 10.8-10.10, 10.13-10.15 would 

be particularly relevant. 

 

3.22 Chapter 11 of the Guidance deals with reviews and paragraphs 

11.16 – 11.23 are particularly relevant as it deals with the 

powers the licensing authority has to determine the application.  

 

Officer observations 

 

3.23 As stated in the Guidance the authority’s decision should be 

evidence-based, justified as being appropriate for the 

promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what 

it is intended to achieve. 

 

3.24 The concerns relating to the likelihood of noise nuisance and 

traffic congestion appear to be valid with representations 

quoting their experience of the last Stone Valley South event 

held at the same location. The last event being for 3,000 

persons, where this application is for a larger event of 4,999 

persons. 

 

3.25 It should be noted that a total of three complaints were 

received regarding noise over the 3 day period. As such the 

applicant has agreed conditions with Environmental Health with 

regards to sound levels to address these concerns.  

 

 If Members believe that the application would not undermine 

any of the licensing objectives then the application should be 

granted as requested. 

 

 As stated in the Guidance the authority’s decision should be 

evidence based, justified as being appropriate for the 

promotion of the licensing objective’s and proportionate to 

what it is intended to achieve. 

 

 Members should consider if they believe the applicant has 

provided evidence that the licence if granted would promote 

Page 35



 

  

and not undermine the licensing objectives. This evidence 

should be balanced against the evidence given by those making 

representations that the licensing objective would be 

undermined. 

 

 Put in its simplest terms what are the minimum measures that 

can be put in place to address the concerns? Refusal of the 

application should be the last option considered. 

 

 When considering the Police proposed conditions there are a 

number of questions that need answering: 

 

i. Condition 8f in paragraph 3.9 of this report states: “Fire 

safety plan – in line with conditions set by Herts Fire and 

Rescue. However the Licensing Authority is not aware of 

conditions agreed between Hertfordshire Fire & Rescue 

Service and the applicant.” 

ii. Condition 8i in paragraph 3.9 of this report states: “Waste 

management plan – in line with conditions set by 

Environmental Health. However Environmental Health’s 

conditions do not mention this.” 

iii. Condition 8l in paragraph 3.9 of this report relates to the 

requirement for a drugs policy. It states that persons should 

be ejected or refused entry and then detained if they are 

suspected of dealing drugs. The condition also says that the 

Police must be contacted prior to ejection but this may not 

be practical in a similar way that ejecting someone and then 

detaining them may be less practical than detaining them on 

site.”  

iv. Condition 19 in paragraph 3.9 of this report relates to the 

quantity of alcohol permitted but does not detail if this is per 

person or where the alcohol is being taken to. Is this the 

amount allowed into the licensed area, to be taken from the 

licensed are to the campsite or to be bought onto the 

campsite from outside? 

 

 Officers would suggest that if a licence is to be granted a 

Page 36



 

  

condition is attached stipulating that no alcohol sold under the 

licence will be permitted to leave the perimeter of Hillside Farm 

itself. This was stated on the application form in the “General 

Description of the premises” section rather than in the 

“Operating Schedule”. So as to be placed on any granted 

licence, this condition must either be offered by the applicant or 

imposed by the Sub-Committee when making its decision. 

 

 In considering additional conditions Members should decide 

whether these steps would in fact a
[...]
 dd               mm             yyyy

Provide a general description of the premises

For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other information which could be relevant to the 

licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for 

consumption of these off- supplies you must include a description of where the place will be and its proximity to the 

premises.

The Premises is a large, open, outdoor site consisting of the most south-easterly of the fields making up Hillside Farm.  Off-

supplies are applied for to allow campers to take drinks back to the campsite outside of the licenced area, however no 

alcohol sold under the licence will be permitted to leave the perimeter of Hillside Farm itself.

Page 46



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

If 5,000 or more people are 

expected to attend the 

premises at any one time, 

state the number expected to 

attend

Section 6 of 21

PROVISION OF PLAYS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing plays?

Yes No

Section 7 of 21

PROVISION OF FILMS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing films?

Yes No

Section 8 of 21

PROVISION OF INDOOR SPORTING EVENTS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing indoor sporting events?

Yes No

Section 9 of 21

PROVISION OF BOXING OR WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENTS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing boxing or wrestling entertainments?

Yes No

Section 10 of 21

PROVISION OF LIVE MUSIC

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing live music?

Yes No

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY

Start End

Start End

Give timings in 24 hour clock. 

(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days 

of the week when you intend the premises 

to be used for the activity.

TUESDAY

Start End

Start End

Page 47



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMS
[...]
the event, and given a chance to make 

 

Page 73



representation as to the negative impact the noise had on their lives. 

 
Kind regards  

  
 

Page 74



Appendix C:SVSF Location Plan 

 

 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Summary of Procedure
	6 Application for a new time limited Premises Licence for Stone Valley South / Integrated Entertainment Ltd at Hillside Farm, Hillside Lane, Great Amwell, Herts, SG12 9SH (19/2389/PL)
	Application for a new time limited Premises Licence for Stone Valley South Integrated Entertainment Ltd at Hillside Farm (Appendix A)
	1602763-SVFS Premises Licence Application.pdf (p.1-23)
	1602762-SVF South DPS Consent Form.pdf (p.24-25)
	1602766-SVSF-Licence Activity Area.pdf (p.26)

	Application for a new time limited Premises Licence for Stone Valley South Integrated Entertainment Ltd at Hillside Farm (Appendix B)
	SVF Rep 3.pdf (p.1-2)
	SVF Rep 1.pdf (p.3-4)
	SVF Rep 2.pdf (p.5-6)

	Application for a new time limited Premises Licence for Stone Valley South Integrated Entertainment Ltd at Hillside Farm (Appendix C)




Minutes of the meeting


LS LS 
 
 

 

49 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD AS AN 

ONLINE MEETING ON FRIDAY 5 FEBRUARY 

2021, AT 10.00 AM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor B Crystall (Chairman) 

  Councillors M Goldspink and C Wilson 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Katie Mogan - Democratic 

Services Manager 

  William Troop - Democratic 

Services Officer 

  Brad Wheeler - Senior Licensing 

and Enforcement 

Officer 

  Victoria Wilders - Legal Services 

Manager 

 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

Mr Alex Hutchinson   -  Applicant 

Mrs F Adams  -  Local Resident  

    (Interested Party) 

 

27   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Goldspink and seconded by 

Councillor Wilson, that Councillor Crystall be appointed 

Chairman for the meeting. After being put to the 

meeting and a vote taken, the motion was declared 

CARRIED. 

 

 



LS LS 
 
 

 

50 

RESOLVED – that Councillor Crystall be 

appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

 

28   APOLOGIES  

 

 

 There were no apologies. 

 

 

29   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 The Chairman said that the Local Authorities and 

Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 

Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 

(England and Wales) Regulations 2020 came into force 

on Saturday 4 April 2020 to enable councils to hold 

remote committee meetings during the COVID-19 

pandemic period. This was to ensure local authorities 

could conduct business during this current public 

health emergency. This meeting of the Licensing Sub-

Committee was being held remotely under these 

regulations, via the Zoom application and was being 

recorded and live streamed on YouTube. 

 

 

30   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

 

 

31   APPLICATION FOR A NEW TIME LIMITED PREMISES LICENCE 

FOR STONE VALLEY SOUTH / INTEGRATED 

ENTERTAINMENT LTD AT HILLSIDE FARM, HILLSIDE LANE, 

GREAT AMWELL, HERTS, SG12 9SH (19/2389/PL)   

 

 

 The Chairman summarised the procedure for the Sub-

Committee hearing. All those present were introduced 

or introduced themselves. The Senior Licensing and 

 



LS LS 
 
 

 

51 

Enforcement Officer presented his report covering a 

new premises licence application under Section 17 of 

the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

The Sub-Committee was advised that on 13 December 

2020, Integrated Event Management Ltd submitted an 

application for a new limited time premises licence for 

a venue in fields adjacent to Hillside Farm, Hillside 

Lane, Great Amwell, in order to accommodate a 

festival, Stone Valley Festival South (SVFS). The 

application was for a number of licensable activities 

including the supply of alcohol for consumption on 

and off the premises, late night refreshment and 

regulated entertainment. It was proposed that the 

event would take place on one weekend between 24 

May and 17 September 2021, with the sale of alcohol 

and regulated entertainment between 11:00 – 23:00. It 

was proposed that late night refreshment would be 

provided between 23:00 – 01:00.  

 

Members were advised that the applicant had 

proposed a number of steps that could be taken to 

promote the four licensing objectives, including, but 

not limited to, the production of a comprehensive 

management plan, a risk assessment exercise and the 

employment of Security Industry Authority (SIA) 

licenced security team equipped with body-worn CCTV 

cameras.  

 

Members were also advised that the applicant had 

agreed with Environmental Health to limit noise levels, 

facilitated by ongoing noise monitoring. He would also 

produce a comprehensive noise management plan, as 

well as a COVID-19 risk assessment six weeks before 



LS LS 
 
 

 

52 

the event. The applicant had also agreed to supply an 

Event Management Plan to Police three months prior 

to the event.  

 

The Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer said that 

the report covered the East Herts statement of 

licensing policy and the revised guidance under Section 

182 of the Licensing Act 2003. The Sub-Committee 

should determine the application with a view to 

promoting the four licensing objectives and Members 

must consider if the applicant had evidenced whether 

the application would not undermine the licensing 

objectives and this should be balanced against the 

evidence given by interested parties. 

 

The Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer said that 

three representations from interested parties had 

been received, which raised concerns regarding noise, 

traffic, waste and the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic. 

These representations engaged the prevention of 

public nuisance and public safety licensing objectives. 

 

He also said that if the Sub-Committee believed that 

the licensing objectives would not be undermined then 

the application should be granted. Members were 

advised that if they believed that the application would 

not promote the four licensing objectives, they should 

take appropriate and proportionate action to address 

these concerns. The Senior Licensing and Enforcement 

Officer said that the Sub-Committee could attach 

conditions, limit the hours or restrict licensable 

activities. The application should only be refused as a 

last resort and the Members’ decision should be 

 



LS LS 
 
 

 

53 

evidence based, justified, appropriate and 

proportionate. 

 

Councillor Wilson asked the Senior Licensing and 

Enforcement Officer to respond to the suggestion 

made in the  representations by interested parties that 

there had been procedural irregularities with the 

application, which might have necessitated an 

extension of the consultation period.  

 

The Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer said that 

the applicant was required to display ‘blue notices’ 

around the site notifying residents of the application, 

as well as publicise this in the local newspaper, which 

the applicant had done. There had been an error in the 

address displayed on the Council’s website, which had 

been immediately corrected once realised, but the 

process could not be extended due to this error being 

on the part of the Council. 

 

The applicant briefly explained why he believed that 

the application should be accepted. He said that it was 

effectively a continuation of a previously granted 

licence, given that the 2020 edition of the festival was 

cancelled due to the pandemic, although it was time 

limited on this occasion. He said that the expansion in 

capacity by around 2000 attendees to 4999 was in line 

with the original plan for the festival, which had been 

held successfully in 2019. He felt that all the concerns 

raised by interested parties had been addressed by the 

proposed conditions.  

 

The Chairman and Councillor Wilson asked what the 

applicant’s strategy was to monitor noise levels and 



LS LS 
 
 

 

54 

respond to any complaints from residents. 

 

The applicant said that SVFS would employ an 

acoustician whose role it would be to monitor and 

adapt noise levels accordingly. There would be a 24/7 

hotline available for residents to call if the noise levels 

were considered to be unsatisfactory. If a call was 

received, staff would be dispatched to the address to 

take measurements of the noise level. If they were 

above legal limits, they would be immediately reduced. 

If they were legal but unsatisfactory to residents, an 

effort to reach a compromise would be made. Four 

weeks prior to the event, a letter would be sent to the 

addresses of residents that the acoustician believed 

would be in range of the noise to supply the hotline 

telephone number, and this would also be displayed 

on SVFS’ website.  

 

Councillor Goldspink said that the proposed increase 

in the number of attendees was large and asked the 

applicant if the number of car parking spaces would be 

sufficient. 

 

The applicant said he was confident that they would 

be. The proposed number of attendees was the 

amount SVFS had projected would be possible prior to 

the 2019 edition, but it was decided that the lower 

number would be tested initially, and only around 60% 

of the site was utilised. 

 

Councillor Wilson asked why the licence had been 

applied for on a time limited basis and if the proposal 

to serve late night refreshments until 01:00 would also 

apply on Sunday evening.  



LS LS 
 
 

 

55 

 

The applicant said that the time limited application was 

submitted to allow SVFS some flexibility to postpone 

the festival if necessitated by the ongoing COVID-19 

pandemic. It was proposed to allow late night 

refreshments on the final night of the festival, but in 

practise, this comprised of one catering van and no 

more than 30 people queuing in the middle of the 

field, so would not cause a disturbance. 

 

Councillor Wilson asked whether the alcohol policy 

allowed each attendee to bring up to 16 cans of 

alcohol on-site, as this seemed rather a lot. The Legal 

Services Manager asked whether it would be permitted 

for attendees to consume this alcohol in the festival 

arena, or only within the camping area.  

 

The applicant said the alcohol allowance was the total 

amount allowed over three days, which he did not 

believe to be excessive. He also explained that the 

alcohol could only be consumed in the camping area, 

but on arrival attendees would need to walk through 

the festival arena to access this.  

 

Councillor Crystall asked the applicant what COVID-19 

secure measures he envisaged introducing and 

whether the proposed noise levels were the same as in 

2019.  

 

The applicant said that the only guidance from 

government was that events between May-June 2021 

could likely be held with social distancing measures in 

place and from 1 July 2021 onward, in a similar manner 

as they were pre-pandemic. However, he had been 



LS LS 
 
 

 

56 

working on the assumption that increased levels of 

hygiene, personal protective equipment and 

immunised staff might be necessary. Noise levels 

would be set at the same level as the previous edition.  

 

The interested party asked the applicant how many 

attendees there were at the previous edition of the 

festival, and whether residents of the ‘100 Acre Estate’ 

would receive letters, as they had been affected by 

noise nuisance previously, but did not receive letters.  

 

The applicant said there had previously been 2620 

attendees. He also said he would ensure that those 

residents received letters if the application was 

granted. The interested party said that the ‘blue 

notices’ could have been displayed more prominently 

in areas more likely to be seen by residents. 

 

The applicant said in his closing statement that he 

wished to stress that if the event could not be held 

safely due to the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, it would 

not take place. SVFS would not be an event which 

sought to circumnavigate COVID-19 guidelines or give 

the false impression that it could take place safely and 

subsequently put the local community at risk. 

 

At the conclusion of the closing submission, the Sub-

Committee, the Legal Services Manager, Democratic 

Services Manager and the Democratic Services Officer 

withdrew from the main Zoom session to allow 

Members to consider the evidence. 

 

Following this, Members and Officers returned and the 

Chairman announced that Licensing Sub-Committee 



LS LS 
 
 

 

57 

had listened to the comments of the Senior Licensing 

and Enforcement Officer, the applicant and interested 

party and the Sub-Committee had taken into account 

concerns raised by the interested parties. The Sub-

Committee decided to grant the application, subject to 

additional and amended conditions, along with the 

steps agreed with the relevant responsible authorities 

to promote the licensing objectives. 

 

Additional and amended conditions: 

 

 In relation to condition 8f, the wording, “in line 

with conditions set by Herts Fire and Rescue” to 

be removed as Fire and Rescue had not set such 

conditions; 

 

 In relation to condition 8i, the wording “in line 

with the conditions set by Environmental Health” 

to be removed; 

 

 In relation to condition 8l, to incorporate the 

following additional amended wording, “Where 

any person is suspected of dealing in drugs, 

following a search or otherwise, that person will 

be ejected or refused entry and the person 

concerned will be detained by the security 

company/door men and police will be contacted 

immediately”; 

 

 In relation condition 19, to include “No alcohol 

sold under the licence will be permitted to leave 

the perimeter of Hillside Farm”. 

 

The Chairman said that in coming to its decision, the 



LS LS 
 
 

 

58 

Sub-Committee believed that the applicant had 

provided evidence that the granting of the licence 

would promote and not undermine the licensing 

objectives. The evidence was balanced against the 

representations made by the interested parties. The 

Sub-Committee believed that the applicant had shown 

a willingness to have regard to local residents in 

relation to noise nuisance. The Sub-Committee had 

also noted the applicant’s willingness to extend the 

area noise notification letters were sent to, to include 

residents of the ‘100 Acre Estate’. 

 

RESOLVED – that the application for a new 

limited time Premises Licence for Stone Valley 

Festival South, be granted subject to 

additional/amended conditions, along with the 

steps agreed with the relevant responsible 

authorities to promote the licensing objectives: 

 

 In relation to condition 8f, the wording, “in 

line with conditions set by Herts Fire and 

Rescue” to be removed as Fire and Rescue 

had not set such conditions; 

 

 In relation to condition 8i, the wording “in 

line with the conditions set by Environmental 

Health” to be removed; 

 

 In relation to condition 8l, to incorporate the 

following additional amended wording, 

“Where any person is suspected of dealing in 

drugs, following a search or otherwise, that 

person will be ejected or refused entry and 

the person concerned will be detained by the 



LS LS 
 
 

 

59 

security company/door men and police will 

be contacted immediately”; 

 

 In relation condition 19, to include “No 

alcohol sold under the licence will be 

permitted to leave the perimeter of Hillside 

Farm”. 

 

The applicant and interest party were advised that this 

decision would be issued in writing and there was the 

right of appeal within 21 days to the magistrate’s court. 

 

The meeting closed at 11.50 am 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 

 

 

 

 


